

No. 22-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®,
AMERICAN PROPERTY OWNERS
ALLIANCE, REALTORS® LAND INSTITUTE,
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®, AND CALIFORNIANS FOR
HOMEOWNERSHIP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Counsel of Record

ROBERT LUTHER III

BRINTON LUCAS

JOSHUA T. HOYT

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Property Owners Need Protection Against Coercive Legislative Exactions.....	5
A. Legislative Exactions Are Widespread.....	6
B. Legislative Exactions Increase the Cost of Real Estate	8
C. Legislative Exactions Coerce Property Owners Into Surrendering Their Constitutional Rights	10
II. Legislative Takings Are Not Immune From Constitutional Scrutiny.....	12
A. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Applies to All Government Actions	13
B. The Takings Clause Applies to All Branches of Government	16
C. Legislative Exactions Are Subject To Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12, 22
<i>Building Industry Ass’n–Bay City v. City of Oakland</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D Cal. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 182 A.3d 798 (Md. 2018).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4, 5, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18–21
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	16
<i>Ford v. Georgetown Cnty. Water & Sewer Dist.</i> , 532 S.E.2d 873 (S.C. 2000).....	6
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	6
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n of Metro. Portland v. Tualatin Hills Park & Rec. Dist.</i> , 62 P.3d 404 (Or. 2003)	21
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	17

<i>Knight v. Metro Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County,</i> 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	3, 5, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.,</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	15
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County,</i> 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 13, 16, 18–21
<i>Owensboro Waterworks Co. v. City of Owensboro,</i> 200 U.S. 38 (1906).....	12
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	22
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	13
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	15

San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco,
41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)..... 10, 11, 18, 21

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 16

Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach,
510 U.S. 1207 (1994)..... 17, 18

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... 15, 16, 17

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 14

Town of Londonderry v. Mesiti Dev., Inc.,
129 A.3d 1012 (N.H. 2015)..... 6

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 12

Zander v. Orange County,
890 S.E.2d 793 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST., amend. I..... 14, 15

U.S. CONST., amend. V..... 4, 5, 11, 12, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vicki Been, *Impact Fees and Housing Affordability*, 8 CITYSCAPE 139 (2005)..... 7

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 4 (1988)	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 48 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	13
Shishir Mathur, <i>Do All Impact Fees Affect Housing Prices the Same?</i> , J. OF PLANNING EDUC. & RESEARCH 442 (2013)	9
Shishir Mathur et al., <i>The Effect of Impact Fees on the Price of New Single-family Housing</i> , 41 URB. STUDIES 1303 (2004).....	10
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, GROWTH MANAGEMENT FACT BOOK (2022)	6, 7, 9
HAYLEY RAETZ ET AL., TERNER CENTER, RESIDENTIAL IMPACT FEES IN CALIFORNIA: CURRENT PRACTICE AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS TO IMPROVE IMPLEMENTATION OF FEES GOVERNED BY THE MITIGATION FEE ACT (Aug. 5, 2019)	8
Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees</i> , 59 SMU L. REV. 177 (2006).....	8
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413 (1989).....	5
